# OP \$565.00 2521440

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM406187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P.	FORMERLY TENTH STREET FUND III, L.P.	11/18/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EDGEAQ, LLC
Street Address:	2847 SIDCO DRIVE
City:	NASHVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37204
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2521446	EDGENET MEDIA
Registration Number:	2532670	M2O
Registration Number:	2488788	M2O
Registration Number:	2532023	POWERED BY M20
Registration Number:	3078096	EDGENET
Registration Number:	3814090	ICAT
Registration Number:	2903153	BIG HAMMER
Registration Number:	2794924	DECKBOT
Registration Number:	2794927	FENCEBOT
Registration Number:	2794928	GARAGEBOT
Registration Number:	2794930	PATIOBOT
Registration Number:	2794931	PROJECT PLANBOT
Registration Number:	2842024	DO-IT-YOURSELF PATIO DESIGNER
Registration Number:	2842025	DO-IT-YOURSELF FENCE DESIGNER
Registration Number:	2842026	DO-IT-YOURSELF DECK DESIGNER
Registration Number:	2842027	DO-IT-YOURSELF PLAYSET PLANNER
Registration Number:	2847069	DO-IT-YOURSELF GARAGE DESIGNER
Registration Number:	2958772	DO-IT-YOURSELF PROJECT PLANNER
Registration Number:	3019794	CAD QUEST
-	<u> </u>	TRADEMARK

900385461 REEL: 005926 FRAME: 0009

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2997286	BIG HAMMER
Registration Number:	4165328	EZEEDATA
Registration Number:	4165329	E

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-569-5619

Email: PECSENYE@BLANKROME.COM

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-16092
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2016

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page5.tif source=Cancellation and Release of Trademark Security Interest#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005926 FRAME: 0010

### CANCELLATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Cancellation and Release of Trademarks Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of November 18, 2016, by RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P. (f/k/a TENTH STREET FUND III, L.P.) ("Collateral Agent"), a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, in favor of EDGEAQ, LLC ("Debtor"), a Delaware limited liability company.

### **RECITALS:**

- A. On or about June 16, 2014, Debtor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its personal property and fixtures pursuant to that Security Agreement between Debtor and Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement").
- B. On or about June 16, 2014, Debtor executed a Trademarks Security Agreement to supplement the terms of the Security Agreement and recorded Debtor's grant of a security interest to Collateral Agent in Debtor's trademarks registered in the United States through the filing of the Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") which was docketed by the USPTO with the following designation:

REFERENCE NO.: 900294753 RECORDATION DATE: 07/10/2014 REEL/FRAME: 5320/0211

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

DOC DATE: 06/16/2014
DOCKET NUMBER: 202600-301008
ASSIGNOR: EDGEAQ, LLC

ASSIGNEE: TENTH STREET FUND, III, L.P.

The grant and recording of said grant in Debtor's trademarks registered in the United States through the filing of the Trademark Security Agreement with the USPTO and docketed with the designation above hereinafter referred to as the "Security Interest".

### **AGREEMENT:**

NOW THEREFORE, Debtor having satisfied its obligations to Collateral Agent, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. Cancellation and Release of UCC Security Interest in Registered Trademarks.

  Collateral Agent hereby cancels and releases its Security Interest in the trademarks described in Schedule A hereto.
- **2. Recordation.** Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Debtor to record this Cancellation and Release of Trademarks Security Agreement with the United States Trademark and Patent Office.

4816-5336-8125.3

Page 1 of 6

This Cancellation and Release of Trademarks Security Agreement is dated the date first written above.

**COLLATERAL AGENT:** 

RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P.

Name: D. Andrew Tarman, II

Title: Authorized Member

[Signature Page to Cancellation and Release of Trademarks Security Agreement]

### Schedule A

SERIAL NUMBER: 75163208 FILING DATE: 09/04/1996

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2521446 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/25/2001

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 75755721 FILING DATE: 07/20/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2532670 REGISTRATION DATE: 01/22/2002

MARK: M20

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S)/LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 75781819 FILING DATE: 08/23/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2488788 REGISTRATION DATE: 09/11/2001

MARK: M20

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WITH WORD(S) /LETTER(S)/ NUMBER(S) IN

STYLIZED FORM

.

SERIAL NUMBER: 76234520 FILING DATE: 04/02/2001

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2532023 REGISTRATION DATE: 01/22/2002

MARK: POWERED BY M20

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERH1.L NUMBER: 76554740 FILING DATE: 10/14/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3078096 REGISTRATION DATE: 04/11/2006

MARK: EDGENET

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 77874735 FILING DATE: 11/17/2009

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3814090 REGISTRATION DATE: 07/06/2010

MARK: ICAT

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206043 FILING DATE: 01/22/2003

4816-5336-8125.3

Page **3** of **6** 

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2903153 REGISTRATION DATE: 11/16/2004

MARK: BIG HAMMER

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S)/ LETTER(S)

/NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206242 FILING DATE: 01/23/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2794924 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/16/2003

MARK: DECKBOT

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206251 FILING DATE: 01/23/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2794927 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/16/2003

MARK: FENCEBOT

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206261 FILING DATE: 01/23/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2794928 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/16/2003

MARK: GARAGEBOT

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206269 FILING DATE: 01/23/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2794930 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/16/2003

MARK: PATIOBOT

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78206293 FILING DATE: 01/23/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2794931 REGISTRATION DATE: 12/16/2003

MARK: PROJECT PLANBOT

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78247609 FILING DATE: 05/09/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2842024 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/11/2004

4816-5336-8125.3

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF PATIO DESIGNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78247619 FILING DATE: 05/09/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2842025 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/11/2004

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF FENCE DESIGNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78247641 FILING DATE: 05/09/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2842026 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/11/2004

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF DECK DESIGNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78247650 FILING DATE: 05/09/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2842027 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/11/2004

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF PLAYSET PLANNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78267587 FILING DATE: 06/26/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2847069 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/25/2004

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF GARAGE DESIGNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78267606 FILING DATE: 06/26/2003

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2958772 REGISTRATION DATE: 05/31/2005

MARK: DO-IT-YOURSELF PROJECT PLANNER

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78373363 FILING DATE: 02/24/2004

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3019794 REGISTRATION DATE: 11/29/2005

MARK: CAD QUEST

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

4816-5336-8125.3

Page **5** of **6** 

SERIAL NUMBER: 78373418 FILING DATE: 02/24/2004

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2997286 REGISTRATION DATE: 09/20/2005

MARK: BIG HAMMER

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

SERIAL NUMBER: 85182320 FILING DATE: 11/22/2010

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 4165328 REGISTRATION DATE: 06/26/2012

MARK: EZEEDATA

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

SERIAL NUMBER: 85182504 FILING DATE: 11/22/2010

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 4165329 REGISTRATION DATE: 06/26/2012

MARK: E

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WITH WORD(S) /LETTER(S)/ NUMBER(S) IN

STYLIZED FORM

4816-5336-8125.3

**RECORDED: 11/21/2016**